The Effect of Installation Torque on The Behavior of Helical Piles
under Tension Load Tested in Centrifuge Device
Jaafer A R Jabur
1
, Saad F A Al-wakel
2
andMahmood R Mahmood
3

c
Model
helical pile
designation
Failure
mechanism
Failure
condition
Speed rate of
rotation(r.p.m)
Installation
torque (N.m)
Load test5%
failure
criterionQu(kN)
2HD40S3 Individual shallow 5.5 250 40
2HD40S1 cylindrical deep 5.6 260 47
2HD40S1.5 cylindrical deep 5 270 55
1HD40 Individual deep 6.5 230 44
The results of the figures (6-9) are shown in table (4 a, b, c). It can be seen that the uplift capacity is

uplift capacity of screw pile with single helix are 9% and 16% while it is about 15% and 30%in
the case of double helix respectively.
12. Notation
D             pile helix diameter
H Embedded depth of helical pile
HpDepth from surface to bottom helix
HtEmbedded depth of helical pile
dpile shaft diameter
N             scaling factor
P              pitch distance
S             spacing between two helices
R.D         relative density of soil
η The helix angle
1HD40    screw pile with single helix and diameter equal 40 mm
2HD40S3    screw pile with double helix, diameter equal 40mm and spacing ratio equal 3
2HD40S1   screw pile with double helix, diameter equal 40mm and spacing ratio equal 1
2HD40S1.5   screw pile with double helix, diameter equal 40mm and spacing ratio equal 1.5
2HD50S3 screw pile with double helix, diameter equal 50mm and spacing ratio equal 3
2HD50S1.5 screw pile with double helix, diameter equal 50mm and spacing ratio equal 1.5
13. References
[1]    Mohajerani, A., Bosnjak, D. and Bromwich, D. (2016) ‘Analysis and design methods of screw
piles: A review’, Soils and Foundations. Elsevier, 56(1), pp. 115–128. doi:
10.1016/j.sandf.2016.01.009.